
NOTICE OF MEETING

Meeting Audit Committee

Date and Time Thursday, 28th September, 2017 at 3.00 pm

Place Wellington Room, EII Court South, The Castle, Winchester

Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk

John Coughlan CBE
Chief Executive
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ

FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.  
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the 
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website.

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence received.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 
1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to 
speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all 
Members with a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at 
the meeting should consider whether such interest should be declared, 
and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, consider whether 
it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save 
for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 5 - 10)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting

4. DEPUTATIONS  

To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12.

Public Document Pack



5. CHAIRMAN’S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make.

6. INFORMATION COMPLIANCE - USE OF REGULATED 
INVESTIGATORY POWERS  (Pages 11 - 12)

To receive a presentation on how the County Council has used its 
regulated investigatory powers during the 1st quarter of 2017/18.

7. COMPLAINTS REPORT  (Pages 13 - 22)

To consider a report of the Director of Transformation and Governance – 
Corporate Services giving an overview of customer complaints received 
by the County Council during 2016/17.

8. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - SEPTEMBER 2017  (Pages 
23 - 46)

To consider a report of the Director of Corporate Resources – Corporate 
Services outlining internal audit activity against assurance work 
completed in accordance with the approved audit plan and to provide an 
overview of the status of ‘live’ reports.

9. HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL AUDIT RESULTS REPORT 2016-17  
(Pages 47 - 82)

To receive a report from the external auditors on results of the audit 
undertaken on Hampshire County Council for the year ending 31 March 
2017.

10. HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND AUDIT RESULTS REPORT 2016-17  
(Pages 83 - 110)

To receive a report from the external auditors on results of the audit 
undertaken on the Hampshire Pension Fund for the year ending 31 
March 2017.

11. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016/17  (Pages 111 - 340)

To consider a report of the Director of Corporate Resources – Corporate
Services seeking approval of the Statement of Accounts for 2016/17.

12. MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND 
BOARD MEETINGS (NON-EXEMPT)  (Pages 341 - 348)

To receive the non-exempt minutes of the Hampshire Pension Fund 
Panel and Board meetings held on 3 March and 16 June 2017.



13. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
following
item of business, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public
were present during this item there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt
information within Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government Act 1972, and further that in all the circumstances of the 
cases,
the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest
in disclosing the information, for the reasons set out in the exempt 
minutes.

14. MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND 
BOARD MEETINGS (EXEMPT)  (Pages 349 - 352)

To receive the exempt minutes of the Hampshire Pension Fund Panel 
and Board meetings held on 3 March and 16 June 2017.

ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.

ABOUT THIS MEETING:
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance.

County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses.

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



AT A MEETING of the Audit Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
held at The Castle, Winchester on Thursday, 22nd June, 2017

Chairman:
* Councillor Keith Evans

* Councillor Alexis McEvoy
* Councillor Adrian Collett
* Councillor Dominic Hiscock
* Councillor Mark Kemp-Gee
* Councillor Derek Mellor

* Councillor Floss Mitchell
* Councillor Rob Mocatta
 Councillor Tom Thacker
 Councillor Lance Quantrill
 Councillor Bruce Tennent

*Present

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Tom Thacker.
2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

3.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting held on 2 February 2017 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

4.  DEPUTATIONS 

No deputations were received for this meeting.
5.  CHAIRMAN’S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Following recent County Council Elections, the Chairman welcomed new 
Members to their first meeting of the Audit Committee.

6.  ROLE OF MEMBERS ON THE AUDIT COMMITTEE (PRESENTATION) 

The Committee received and noted a detailed presentation from the Director of 
Corporate Resources – Corporate Resources (Item 6 in the Minute Book) on the 
role of members on the Audit Committee. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



The Chairman agreed that the slides used in the presentation would be sent to 
Members in due course.

7.  INFORMATION COMPLIANCE - USE OF REGULATED INVESTIGATORY 
POWERS 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Transformation and 
Governance – Corporate Services (Item 7 in the Minute Book) on the use of 
Regulated Investigatory Powers in the last financial year.

Members were made aware that the level of use of surveillance powers for 
2016/17 was very low, continuing the trend seen in recent years. The Director 
updated the Committee regarding Quarter 4 of the Communications Data shown 
on page 18 of the report and confirmed that the number of Specific notices was 
2. 

RESOLVED:

a) That the Committee noted the content of the report and that the County 
Council’s surveillance powers continued to be exercised appropriately and 
proportionately.

b) That the Committee provides assurance to the Executive Member for 
Policy and Resources that the County Council’s use of surveillance 
powers for the previous financial year and that it is operating its powers in 
a lawful and proportionate manner.

8.  INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2017-18 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources – 
Corporate Services (Item 8 in the Minute Book) regarding the County Council’s 
Internal Audit Charter for 2017-18.

Members were advised that the County Council’s Audit Charter provided a 
compliant framework which defined the purpose, authority and responsibility of 
the internal audit activity and that there were no significant changes made since 
the previous year.

RESOLVED:

That the Internal Audit Charter for 2017-18 be approved.

9.  INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017-18 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources – 
Corporate Services (Item 9 in the Minute Book) on the County Council’s Internal 
Audit Plan for 2017-18.

The Chief Internal Auditor reported that the Plan had been developed to operate 
at a strategic level providing a value adding, and proportionate, level of 
assurance aligned to the County Council’s objectives.

RESOLVED:
Page 6



That the Internal Audit Plan for 2017/18 be approved.
10.  CHIEF INTERNAL AUDITOR'S ANNUAL REPORT & OPINION 2016-17 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources – 
Corporate Services (Item 10 in the Minute Book) regarding the Annual Audit 
Report and Opinion for 2016/17.

Members were informed that the internal audit was compliant with the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards during 2016/17 and that the revised internal 
audit plan for 2016/17 had been substantially delivered. 

RESOLVED:

That the Chief Internal Auditor’s annual report and opinion for 2016/17 be 
approved.

11.  ANNUAL TREASURY OUTTURN REPORT 2016/17 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources – 
Corporate Services (Item 11 in the M
[...]
fic 

Notices
Offences related to:

1 0 0 N/A

2

3

4

Total - 0

The decision to deploy any of the surveillance techniques defined within RIPA is dependent upon many 

considerations. Where there are other investigative tools available, which are both overt in nature and more appropriate 

to be used, they will be deployed instead of reverting to any of the surveillance techniques referenced within RIPA.

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank



HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Report

Committee/Panel: Audit Committee

Date: 28 September 2017

Title: Complaints Report

Report From: Director of Transformation and Governance

Contact name: Peter Andrews, Head of Risk and Information Governance

Tel:   847309 Email: peter.andrews@hants.gov.uk

1. Summary 
1.1. The purpose of this paper is to outline an overview of customer complaints for 

the year 2016/17 across the County Council.
1.2. The low numbers of escalation of complaints to the corporate stage or 

referrals to the Local Government and Social Care Ombudsman would 
support the view that individual complaints are responded to appropriately.

2. Contextual information
2.1. The County Council provides a wide range of services, with varying public 

expectations of the experience that they will receive as a customer. This 
results in a wide range of contacts from the public; from comments, 
compliments and suggestions to expressions of dissatisfaction.

2.2. Complaint reports are compiled at departmental level and reported to their 
respective Management Teams and Executive Members. This report draws 
from those reports, and the annual review report from the Local Government 
and Social Care Ombudsman, to provide an aggregate picture across the 
County Council.

2.3. Further work is being undertaken as part of the County Council’s performance 
framework  to improve the data available that provides a picture of the County 
Council as a whole, this will be presented in future reports to the
[...]
ode of Practice, and to certify that the 
accounts present a true and fair view of the Authority 

 of the Chairman of the Audit Committee to confirm that the accounts 
have been considered and approved by the Committee.

Annual Governance Statement
3.13. The Annual Governance Statement has to accompany the Statement of 

Accounts. The County Council’s Statement was approved by the Audit 
Committee in June 2017.

4. Next steps
4.1. In order to conclude the audit opinion, the external auditor requires written 

representations by the Chief Financial Officer and members of the Audit 
Committee confirming their confidence in and reliance on information and 
systems of internal control thus enabling them to confirm that the accounts 
for the County Council and the Hampshire Pension Fund present a true 
and fair view.  Copies of the letters to be signed at the meeting of the Audit 
Committee are attached at Appendix 1. 

4.2. The County Council is required to publish its Statement of Accounts by 30 
September 2017. Should any minor amendments to the Statements be 
required prior to the issue of the audit opinion and to the publication of the 
Statement of Accounts, it is recommended that the Director of Corporate 
Resources be authorised to make any such amendment. The Statement of 
Accounts including the audit opinion will be published on Hantsweb.

4.3. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 set out that from the 2017/18 
financial year the timetable for the preparation and approval of accounts 
will be brought forward. The County Council will be required to publish draft 
financial statements by the 31 May 2018 and publish the final financial 
statements with the audit opinion by 31 July 2018. This will mean that the 
Audit Committee will need to meet to approve the 2017/18 Statement of 
Accounts by the 31 July 2018.

5. Recommendations
5.1. That the Statement of Accounts for 2016/17 be approved. 
5.2. That the letters of representation for Hampshire County Council and the 

Hampshire Pension Fund attached at Appendix 1 be signed.
5.3. That delegated authority be given to the Director of Corporate Resources to 

approve any minor amendments to the Statement of Accounts prior to the 
issue of the final audit opinion and publication of the Statement of 
Accounts.

5.4. That the Audit Committee note the change in the statutory accounts 
timetable from the 2017/18 financial year and the requirement to approve 
the Statement of Accounts by the earlier date of 31 July each year.

Page 114



Page 115



Integral Appendix A

CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION:

Links to the Strategic Plan

This proposal does not link to the Strategic Plan but, nevertheless, requires a 
decision because:
It relates to the effective governance of the county council

Section 100 D - Local Government Act 1972 - background documents

The following documents discuss facts or matters on which this report, or an 
important part of it, is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in 
the preparation of this report. (NB: the list excludes published works and any 
documents which disclose exempt or confidential information as defined in 
the Act.)

Document Location
2016/17 end of year financial report Cabinet meeting 19 June 2017

Page 116

http://democracy.hants.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=134&MId=246&Ver=4


Integral Appendix B

IMPACT ASSESSMENTS:

1. Equality Duty

1.1. The County Council has a duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 
(‘the Act’) to have due regard in the exercise of its functions to the need to:

 Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisation and any other conduct 
prohibited under the Act;

 Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant 
protected characteristic (age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy and 
maternity, race, religion or belief, gender and sexual orientation) and those 
who do not share it;

 Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected 
char
[...]
ROADCASTING ANNOUNCEMENT 
 

The Chairman announced that the press and members of the public 
were permitted to film and broadcast the meeting. Those remaining at 
the meeting were consenting to being filmed and recorded, and to the 
possible use of those images and recording for broadcasting purposes. 

 
143. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

Cllrs Carter, Connor, Joy and Tennent sent their apologies. 
 

144. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must 
declare that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having 
regard to the circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the 
County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while 
the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in 
accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code.  Furthermore Members 
were mindful that where they believed they had a Non-Pecuniary 
interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

Page 341

Agenda Item 12



2  

 

leave the meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising 
any right to speak in accordance with the Code.  
 
 

145. CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the Pension Fund Panel and Board held on 31 January 
2017 were confirmed. 
 

146. CHAIRMAN’S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
The Chairman reported that at the County Council meeting on 16 
February, it was agreed to delegate authority to the Director of 
Corporate Resources, in consultation with the Chairman of the Pension 
Fund Panel and Board to agree the approach to pooling that Hampshire 
County Council will take, either via a CIV operator or Collaborative Joint 
Procurement, and that authority was delegated to the Director of 
Corporate Resources in consultation with the Chairman of the Pension 
Fund Panel and Board to finalise and agree the terms of the Inter 
Authority Agreement (IAA) in order to implement the model of Pooling, 
and the Council resolved to delegate the functions to the joint committee 
with effect from the date of execution of the IAA. 
 

147. GOVERNANCE:  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT – 
FEBRUARY 2017 

 
 The Panel and Board received and noted a report of the Director of 

Corporate Resources (item 5 in the Minute Book) setting out an 
overview of internal audit work completed in accordance with the 
approved audit plan. 

 
 Internal Audit’s work to date had concluded in all areas of review that 

substantial assurance can be placed on the effectiveness of the 
framework of risk management, control and governance supporting the 
objectives of the governance of the Pension Fund. 

 
148. GOVERNANCE: INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017/18 
 
 The Panel and Board received and noted a report of the Director of 

Corporate Resources (item 6 in the Minute Book) setting out an 
overview of internal audit work planned for 2017/18. The plan includes 
reviews of pensions payroll and benefit calculations, pension refunds, 
fund management and investments, accounting for assets/custodian 
services and Pension Fund management. 

 
149. GOVERNANCE: INVESTMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND 

INVESTMENT STRATEGY NEXT STEPS 
 
 The Panel and Board received a report from the Director of Corporate 

Resources regarding the draft Investment Strategy Statement and an 

Page 6Page 342



3  

 

update on the finalisation of the 2016 triennial Actuarial Valuation.  The 
revised LGPS Management and Investment of Funds Regulations 
published in November 2016 require the publication of an Investment 
Strategy Statement by 1 April 2017, and that the Administering Authority 
must consult such persons as it considers appropriate as to the 
proposed contents of its investment strategy.  It was noted that there 
was now a risk that changes to regulations or intervention from central 
Government could inhibit the Panel and Board’s ability to carry out its 
fiduciary duty in law to invest Fund monies to achieve the best possible 
financial return for the Fund, and it would be appropriate to add this to 
the risk register in the draft Investment Strategy Statement. 

 
 It was reported that the Pension Fund’s Actuary, Aon Hewitt, is in the 

process of finalising the Fund’s 2016 triennial valuation.  One of the 
Pension Fund’s employers had raised the question of pre-paying their 
pension contributions.  This matter had been discussed with Aon Hewitt 
who concluded that it would be a disadvantageous arrangement to the 
employer as well as the Pension Fund. 

 
 RESOLVED: 
   

(a)  That the progress in finalising the Fund’s 2016 Actuarial 
Valuation and the rationale for not offering employers the 
option to prepay pension contributions was noted. 

 
(b)  That subject to minor amendment to incorporate regulatory 

risk, the draft Investment Strategy Statement was agreed, 
and that it would be published for consultation with the Fund’s 
scheme members and employers. 

 
(c)  That the plan for review of the Fund’s Investment Strategy, 

finalising the Investment Strategy Statement and the 
remainder of the report be noted. 

 
150. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the public be excluded from the meeting during the following items 

of business, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the 
public were present during these items there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information within Paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and further that in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, for 
the reasons set out in the reports.    

 
 
 

Page 7Page 343



4  

 

151. MINUTES OF 
[...]
1.  BROADCASTING NOTICE 

The Chairman announced that the press and members of the public were 
permitted to film and broadcast the meeting. Those remaining at the meeting 
were consenting to being filmed and recorded, and to the possible use of those 
images and recording for broadcasting purposes.

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Mr Robbins, Mrs Arrowsmith, Mrs Dobson and Cllrs Latham and Giddings sent 
their apologies.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code.  Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 

Page 345



2

considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 

4.  CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES (NON-EXEMPT) 

The minutes of the Pension Fund Panel and Board held on 3 March 2017 were 
confirmed.

5.  CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Chairman welcomed the new members (Cllrs Dowden and Glen) and 
thanked those members (Cllrs Connor and Rolt) who were no longer County 
Councillors for their service on the Panel and Board over the last 4 years. The 
Chairman stressed to all members the importance for the governance of the 
Pension Fund of training for the Panel and Board members. Training Needs 
Analysis forms were circulated to members for completion.

The Chairman informed the committee that Nick Weaver, the Counc
[...]
turn report on the Pension Fund’s cash management in 2016/17 was 
approved.   

9.  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED:

That the public be excluded from the meeting during the following items of 
business, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or 
the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present during 

Page 347



4

these items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within 
Paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972, and further that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons set out in the reports.  

10.  CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The exempt minutes of the Pension Fund Panel and Board held on 3 March 
2017 were confirmed.

11.  INVESTMENTS - PENSION FUND CASH - ANNUAL REPORT 2016/17 
EXEMPT APPENDIX 

The Panel and Board noted the exempt appendix from the Director of Corporate 
Resources (Item 10 in the Minute Book) detailing the Fund’s cash investments.  
[SUMMARY OF A MINUTE WHICH CONTAINS EXEMPT INFORMATION] 

12.  INVESTMENTS - POOLING UPDATE 

The Panel and Board received an exempt report from the Director of Corporate 
Resources (Item 11 in the Minute Book) updating the Panel and Board on the 
progress of investment pooling.  [SUMMARY OF A MINUTE WHICH CONTAINS 
EXEMPT INFORMATION]

13.  INVESTMENT - INVESTMENT UPDATE 

The Panel and Board considered the exempt report from the Director of 
Corporate Resources (Item 12 in the Minute Book) updating the Panel and 
Board about the progress of the Pension Fund’s investments.  [SUMMARY OF A 
MINUTE WHICH CONTAINS EXEMPT INFORMATION]

Chairman, 

Page 348



Document is Restricted

Page 349

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 351

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	6 Information Compliance - Use of Regulated Investigatory Powers
	7 Complaints Report
	8 Internal Audit Progress Report - September 2017
	2017-09-28 APP1 Audit Internal Audit Progress Report (Sept 2017) _(HF000014910484)

	9 Hampshire County Council Audit Results Report 2016-17
	10 Hampshire Pension Fund Audit Results Report 2016-17
	/
	Executive summary (continued)
	Audit issues and approach: Key issue: Management Override
	Draft audit report
	Audit differences
	Other reporting issues
	Assessment of control environment
	Required communications with the Audit Committee
	There are certain communications that we must provide to the Audit Committees of UK clients. We have done this by:
	Independence
	Draft Management representation letter

	11 Statement of Accounts 2016/17
	2017-09-28 APP1 Audit Committee Statement of Accounts report - letters of representation
	2017-09-28 APP2 Audit Statement of Accounts 2016-17

	12 Minutes of the Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and Board Meetings (Non-Exempt)
	3 Confirmation of Minutes (Non-Exempt)
	2017-06-16 OPEN Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and Board Mins

	14 Minutes of the Hampshire Pension Fund Panel and Board Meetings (EXEMPT)
	2017-06-16 EXEMPT Pension Fund Panel and Board Mins




Minutes of the meeting


1

AT A MEETING of the Audit Committee of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 
held at the castle, Winchester on Thursday, 28th September, 2017

Chairman:
* Councillor Keith Evans

* Councillor Alexis McEvoy
* Councillor Adrian Collett
* Councillor Dominic Hiscock
* Councillor Mark Kemp-Gee
* Councillor Derek Mellor

 Councillor Floss Mitchell
* Councillor Rob Mocatta
* Councillor Tom Thacker
* Councillor Lance Quantrill
 Councillor Bruce Tennent

*Present

19.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Cllr Mitchell. Cllr Quantrill was in attendance as a 
deputy.

20.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they 
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 
5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code.

21.  MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed

22.  DEPUTATIONS 

There were no deputations.

23.  CHAIRMAN’S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

There were no Chairman’s Announcements.



2

24.  INFORMATION COMPLIANCE - USE OF REGULATED INVESTIGATORY 
POWERS 

Committee received a report from the Head of Risk and Information 
Management (Item 6 in the Minute Book), which detailed how the County 
Council has used its regulated investigatory powers during the 1st quarter of 
2017/18. Members questioned whether investigatory powers were being used 
enough, or whether the County was over cautious, but it was felt that a good 
balance had been met and powers were being used appropriately.

RESOLVED:
The report was received and approved by Committee

25.  COMPLAINTS REPORT 

The Committee received a report from the Head of Risk and Information 
Governance, which outlined an overview of customer complaints for the year 
2016/17 across the County Council.

It was explained that this was a new reporting method that would continue to go 
to Committee for review. Feedback was usually done via a central online form, 
which was very accessible to the public, but statistics were kept in various ways 
across departments and the current data was in the process of being analysed in 
more detail.

It was anticipated that more complex complaints would be able to be dealt with 
more effectively going forward. It was noted that Environment and Transport 
received 50% of all complaints, but this was going to be highways related.

It was noted in paragraph 3.4 of the report that the aim was to solve most 
complaints at the first stage. Committee wondered whether this meant that it was 
harder to find trends, however, it was agreed that it was better that less officer 
time was taken up on complaints that could be easily resolved and more 
complex issues left to go onto Stages 2 and 3.

RESOLVED:
The Audit Committee noted the contents of the report.

26.  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT - SEPTEMBER 2017 

The Committee received a report from the Director of Corporate Resources – 
Corporate Services (item 8 in the Minute Book) which provided an overview of 
internal audit activity again assurance work completed in accordance with the 
approved audit plan and ‘live’ reports.

It was noted that there was one overdue action in relation to the Insurance Fund 
(page 32).  It was explained that clearance of this action was reliant on a report 
to Cabinet in December 17 following feedback from a recent actuarial review.  
The progress report would continue to monitor progress.



3

RESOLVED:
The Audit Committee noted the Internal Audit Progress report for the period to 
September 2017.

27.  HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL AUDIT RESULTS REPORT 2016-17 

The Committee received the External Audit Results report (Item 9 in the Minute 
Book) and Maria Grindley and Adam Swain from Ernst & Young were welcomed 
to the meeting.

It was confirmed that a wash-up meeting undertaken following the audit had 
gone very well and there were no concerns over Hampshire County County 
meeting the July deadline in future years.

Committee asked whether analytics tools could be used for benchmarking 
against other organisations going forward and it was confirmed that they could 
be used for this and finding trends, as well as disparities.

There had been no significant findings this year and the only significant potential 
risk, being management override had no issues found.

Committee welcomed the strong audit report and thanked officers for their hard 
work and working so efficiently.

RESOLVED
The Audit Committee received the Audit Results Report 2016-17

28.  HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND AUDIT RESULTS REPORT 2016-17 

The Committee received the Hamphire Pension Fund External Audit Results 
report (Item 10 in the Minute Book), which was presented by Marie Grindley and 
Adam Swain from Ernst & Young.

There had been no significant findings this year and an unqualified opinion had 
been issued.

Committee welcomed the audit report and thanked officers for their hard work 
and working so efficiently.

RESOLVED:
The Audit Committee received the Pension Fund Audit Results Report 2016-17.

29.  STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2016/17 

Committee received a report from the Director of Corporate Resources (Item 11 
in the Minute Book) regarding the Statement of Accounts for 2016/17.

Members had been briefed on the report, and it was confirmed that insurance 
related aspects in the report would be looked at in further detail at a future 
meeting.



4

RESOLVED:

a) The Statement of Accounts for 2016/17 were approved
b) The letters of representation for Hampshire County Council and the 

Hampshire Pension Fund were signed
c) It was agreed that delegate authority would be given to the Director of 

Corporate Resources to approve any minor amendments to the 
Statement of Accounts prior to the issue of the final audit opinion and 
publication of the Statement of Accounts.

d) The Audit Committee noted the change in the statutory accounts 
timetable from the 2017/18 financial year and the requirement to approve 
the Statement of Accounts by the earlier date of 31 July each year.

e) A report would come to a future Committee meeting, which would detail 
the approaches to self insurance and general liabilities cover.

30.  MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND BOARD 
MEETINGS (NON-EXEMPT) 

The Minutes from the Pension Fund Panel and Board were approved.

31.  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during the following 
item of business, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were 
present during this item there would be disclosure to them of exempt information 
within Paragraph 1 of Part I Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, 
and further that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons set out in the report.

32.  MINUTES OF THE HAMPSHIRE PENSION FUND PANEL AND BOARD 
MEETINGS (EXEMPT) 

The exempt Minutes of the Pension Fund Panel and Board meeting were 
approved.

Chairman, 


